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      c.  On 1 September 2023, Petitioner’s commission was placed on hold.   

 

      d.  On 7 September 2023, Petitioner was issued NJP for violation of Article 92 of the UCMJ, 

for failure to obey an order regulation by engaging in fraternization with a junior enlisted Sailor.   

He was additionally issued a Not Observed (NOB) officer Fitness Report upon transfer to the 

.   

 

      e.  On 15 September 2025, Petitioner’s selection for commission was removed and he was 

issued an Evaluation reflecting the rank of Chief and including in block 41, “Member found 

guilty of violation of UCMJ Article 92 at Captain’s Mast.  Member waived his five days right to 

appeal on 27 July 2023.”   

   

      f.  Petitioner contends his commission was revoked as a result of NJP and requests that all 

documents related to commissioning be removed from his record to eliminate gaps in continuity.   

 

      g.  As part of the Board’s review, the Board considered enclosure (6).  The AO states in 

pertinent part:  Enclosures (3) and (4) are on file, signed by the member, and the member 

indicated he did not wish to submit a statement in relation to either.  Enclosure (3) is a 

Special/Regular report, and enclosure (4) is a Detachment of Individual/Regular Report.  Per 

reference (b), both reports are considered valid.  Chapter 3 of reference (b) states that commands 

are to submit a Special Report the day prior to a member’s appointment to officer status for the 

purpose of closing out the member’s enlisted status.  Reference (b) also states that an officer 

Fitness Report is required to be submitted when a member transfers from the command 

where commissioned to another command.  The AO concludes by recommending that the Board 

make the determination as to removal of the reports in question.  The AO notes that Navy 

Personnel Command has no purview over removal of enclosure (2), the DD Form 214. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

Upon review and consideration of all the evidence of record, the Board finds the existence of an 

error warranting relief.  The Board determined that although Petitioner’s record contains 

enclosures (2) though (4), which reference officer commissioning, that Petitioner was not, in 

fact, ever commissioned.  Rather, the Board determined that enclosures (2) through (4) were 

prepared, as a matter of administrative efficiency, in advance of a commission that did not 

ultimately occur due to NJP.  As such, the Board determined that enclosures (2) through (4) are 

present in Petitioner’s record in error and that it is in the interest of justice to remove them.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

In view of the above, the Board directs the following corrective action:  

 

That Petitioner’s naval record be corrected by removing enclosures (2) through (4). 

 

That any other material or entries inconsistent with or relating to the Board’s recommendation be 

corrected, removed, or completely expunged from Petitioner’s record, and that no such entries or 

material be added to the record in the future.  This includes, but is not limited to, all information 






